
 

 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD AGENDA 

 
Friday, 27 January 2023 at 10.00 am in the Whickham Room - Civic Centre 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for Absence  
  

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 12) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 2nd December 2022 are attached for approval, 
together with the Action List. 
  

3   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members of the Board to declare an interest in any particular agenda item. 
  

4   Updates from Board Members  
  

 Items for Discussion and/or Agreement  
  

5   Director of Public Health Annual Report - Alice Wiseman  
  

6   Draft SEND Strategy - Suzanne Dunn (Presentation) (Pages 13 - 40) 
  

7   Family Hubs - Gavin Bradshaw and Moira Richardson (Pages 41 - 46) 
  

8   Gateshead Cares System Board Update - Mark Dornan / All  
  

 Assurance Items  
  

9   Health Protection Assurance Report - Louise Sweeney (Pages 47 - 66) 
  

 Items for Information  
  

10a Adult Social Care Discharge Fund Planning Template Return  
  

10b Whitworth Chemist Ltd, Wrekenton Health Centre - Change of Hours (Pages 67 - 
68) 
  

11   A.O.B.  
 

 
 

 
Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, Tel: 0191 433 2149, 

Email: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Thursday, 19 January 2023 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Friday, 2 December 2022 
 

 
PRESENT Councillor  Lynne Caffrey – Gateshead Council (Chair) 

Councillor Gary Haley – Gateshead Council 
Councillor Jennifer Reay – Gateshead Council 
Councillor Jonathan Wallace – Gateshead Council 
Councillor Leigh Kirton – Gateshead Council 
Councillor Michael McNestry – Gateshead Council 
Councillor Martin Gannon – Gateshead Council 
Councillor Pamela Burns – Gateshead Council 
Dale Owens – Gateshead Council 
Dr Mark Dornan – ICB/Gateshead Cares 
Helen Ferguson – Gateshead Council 
Nicola Allen – CBC Federation 
Peter Udall – Gateshead Council 
Phill Capewell – Healthwatch Gateshead  
Vicky Sibson – Gateshead Council 
Yvonne Probert – Healthwatch Gateshead 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Catherine Donovan – Gateshead Council 

Joanne Coleman – Gateshead Health NHS Trust  
Julia Sharp – Gateshead Council 
Kirsty Roberton – Gateshead Health NHS Trust 
Lynn Wilson – Gateshead Council/ICB 
Peter Rooney – NENC Integrated Care Board 
Phil Hindmarch – Gateshead Council 
Sue Taylor – Balance 

 

  
HW372 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Claire Wheatley, Andrew Beeby, Steph 

Downey, Alice Wiseman, Councillor Jane McCoid, Steve Kirk, Councillor Bernadette 
Oliphant and Steve Thomas. 
  

HW373 MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)               That the minutes of the meeting hled on 21 October 2022 be approved. 
(ii)              That the action list update be noted. 

  
HW374 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 RESOLVED: 

(i)               That there were no declarations of interest. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

HW375 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
 

 The Board were advised that Adult Social Care have recently had their Peer 
Inspection in preparation for the CQC Inspection.  A number of recommendations 
have been made and are currently being formulated into an action plan. 
  
A new Persistent Physical Symptoms Service is being set up, this is a really good 
innovative piece of work, it is going to be shared with the Council’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
  
It was noted that the Council is currently engaged in a public consultation in terms of 
its leisure services review.   The public consultation is taking place until 20 
December.   A report will be taken back to Cabinet in the new year. 
  
It was noted that this is a position none of us wants to be in however, so much of the 
budget is meeting statutory obligations. 
  
A submission is being prepared in relation to a newly announced Adult Social Care 
Hospital Discharge Fun
[...]
rks; however, it is difficult to secure engagement.  Each 
year we do a survey and half of the people in the North East are drinking higher than 
the recommended limits.  It was noted that the Alcohol Free aspect of the World Cup 
has been very positive.  Good practice has been highlighted in Scotland and the 
Republic of Ireland are undertaking similar measures. 
  
It was noted that in the 1980s, bars used to shut earlier but licensing laws were 
changed to give more of a European feel.  It was also noted that it is really important 
that where community events take place on Council land that we look at the 
licensing position.   
  
It was queried in relation to people who are having a difficult time, how do we help 

Page 5



 

them avoid turning to alcohol.  It was noted that a high number of the people who 
die  from alcohol harm are often on their own at home and are amongst the most 
isolated in society. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(i)               That the Board continues to lobby government on this issue. 
(ii)              That Board members consider the issue of alcohol promotion across their 

organisations. 
   

HW377 DRAFT ICS STRATEGY - PETER ROONEY, INTEGRATED CARE BOARD  
 

 The Board received a presentation from Peter Rooney with regards to the Draft 
Integrated Care Strategy. 
  
Peter advised that the ICP is a statutory committee, established by the NHS and 
local government as equal partners, and involving partner organisations and 
stakeholders. It forms part of the arrangements for the Integrated Care System 
(ICS). 
  

•        Each Integrated Care Partnership is required to develop an integrated care 
strategy covering the whole ICP population by December 2022 

•        ICBs and local authorities must ‘have regard to’ the strategy when making 
decisions, and commissioning or delivering services 

•        The strategy must use the best evidence, building from local assessments of 
needs (JSNAs), and enable integration and innovation. 

  
It 
[...]
port to seek its views on the next steps in taking 
forward place-based governance and working arrangements for the Gateshead 
Health & Care System (Gateshead Cares). 
  
It was noted that a Joint Committee arrangement has been suggested for 
Gateshead going forward. 
  
A Joint Committee would be helpful for making joint decisions within its scope of 
authority between relevant partner organisations.  The statutory bodies can agree to 
delegate defined decision-making functions (and resources) to the joint committee in 
accordance with their respective schemes of delegation. It was noted that there will 
need to be further discussions on roles, membership, structure and accountabilities.  
It is suggested that this is done across the partnership in a phased way.  
  

Page 9



 

It was noted that the Gateshead Cares System Board supports the proposed 
direction of travel and process outlined in the paper. CBC commented that they 
agreed with the approach set out within the report.   
  
It was also noted that Gateshead Council had discussed the report at its Corporate 
Management Team and that further discussions will take place in the New Year. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               That the comments of the Board be noted. 
   

HW380 GATESHEAD CARES SYSTEM BOARD UPDATE - MARK DORNAN / ALL  
 

 This item was circulated to the Board for information after the meeting. 
  

HW381 A.O.B.  
 

 No additional business was raised. 
 

 
 
 

Page 10



1 
 

Item 2.2 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
ACTION LIST  

 
 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 21st October 2022 

 
Partner Updates To receive an update 

on Northumbria 
Police Prevent 
Strategy at a future 
meeting 

Claire Wheatley  To feed into 
Forward Plan 

Delayed Discharges 
Harm Assessment 

To receive a progress 
report on delayed 
discharges in 2023 

Jo Baxter / D 
Owens 

To feed into 
Forward Plan 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 17th
[...]
s local area SEND does.

• In all, Ofsted & CQC inspectors identified over 
440 individual areas of significant weakness in the 
local area SEND services they inspected between 
2016 and 2022. The three most common areas of 
weakness were defective leadership & 
strategy, poor joint commissioning of education 
and health services, and flawed Education, Health & 
Care Plan (EHCP) processes.

P
age 14



The new Area SEND 
inspection system

• Firstly, these will be a cycle of inspections, not a one-and-
done set like the last lot. The standard cycle will still be one 
area SEND inspection every five years – but if local area 
performance is inconsistent or worse, then there will also be 
monitoring inspections that will happen sooner. These 
inspections will be interspersed with engagement meetings 
“to keep a spotlight on SEND provision.”

• Second, the purpose of inspection will change slightly. The 
new inspections will be broader in scope, to check “the 
effectiveness of the local area partnership’s arrangements 
for children and young people with SEND [and] where 
appropriate, recommend what the local area partnership 
should do to improve the arrangements.”

• Third, the first set of inspections focused mostly 
on education and health aspects of SEND services. The new 
framework will also look at the social care side of the SEND 
house, bringing Ofsted’s social care inspectors onto 
inspection teams for the first time.

• Fourth, the new area SEND inspections will look at aspects 
of alternative provision (AP) for the first time, as well as 
SEND services.

• Fifth — and probably most significantly — Ofsted and CQC 
have repeatedly stated that with the new area SEND 
inspections, they want to focus more on how well services 
work “to improve the experiences and outcomes of children 
and young people with SEND.”

P
age 15



What are inspectors 
looking for?

• The inspection handbook says that the area SEND 
inspection teams will be evaluating local area 
performance against two main criteria:

• The impact of the local area partnership’s SEND 
arrangements on the experiences and outcomes of 
children and young people with SEND: Inspectors 
here will be looking at things like how well the local 
area identifies need, meets need, and prepares 
children and young people for next steps - and also 
how children and young people with SEND and their 
families are involved at an individual level.

• How local area partners work together to plan, 
evaluate and develop the SEND system: This is 
more standard inspection stuff, basically checking 
how well local leaders and systems work. It includes 
things like looking at leaders’ ambitions, strategies, 
commissioning, joint working, and whether leaders 
meaningfully engage and work with children and 
young people with SEND and their families.

P
age 16



What will 
inspection 
outcomes look like?

The new area SEND inspections won’t 
use the standard Ofsted grading system 
of ‘outstanding’ through to ‘inadequate.’ 
Instead, there will be three possible 
outcomes, each fairly wordy:

• The local area partnership’s SEND arrangements 
typically lead to positive experiences and outcomes 
for children and young people with SEND. The local 
area partnership is taking action where 
improvements are needed.

• The local area partnership’s arrangements lead to 
inconsistent experiences and outcomes for children 
and young people with SEND. The local area 
partnership must work jointly to make 
improvements.

• There are widespread and/or systemic failings 
leading to significant concerns about the 
experiences and outcomes of children and young 
people with SEND, which the local area partnership 
must address urgently.

P
age 17



Our new SEND 
strategy

January 2023 – ready for consulation for new SEND Strategy.

December 2022 - a new SEND strategy, developed by extensive multi-
agency working to identify our priorities from a thorough self-evaluation 
across all area servies. Key prior
[...]
e Over Medication of Children 
and Young People

4838-JH-Jan23

P
age 37



Next Steps

•Public consultation across 
February followed by analysis 
of findings
•Final amendments made 
early March, followed by 
publication on website

Currently in development, 
and starting to report into 
SEND board -

•Project plan with 4 key 
priority owners
•Working 
parties/workstreams/actions

P
age 38



Next Steps
• Public consultation across February followed by analysis of findings
• Final amendments made early March, followed by publication on website

Currently in development, and starting to report into SEND board -

• Project plan with 4 key priority owners
• Working parties/workstreams/actions

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 
 

 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD 

27 JANUARY 2023 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: FAMILY HUBS & START FOR LIFE UPDATE 
 
 

1. Purpose of the Report  
 

To seek the views of the Health & Wellbeing Board on the implementation of the 
Family Hubs and Start for Life Programme.  

 
2. How does the report support Gateshead’s Health & Wellbeing Strategy? 

 
The Family Hubs and Start for Life offer will have a direct impact on the six policy 
objectives of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy through the provision of (a) an 
integrated support offer to families with dependent children and (b) an all-age 
menu of help and advice for people of all ages, regardless of family composition.  

 
3. Background 

 
The Government (Department of Health and Social Care and the Department for 
Education – DHSC and DfE) has allocated £301.75 million over the next three 
financial years to enable 75 Upper-Tier Local Authorities in England to deliver a 
package of family support and Start for Life services.  

 
4. This includes funding for: 

 
• Bespoke parent-infant relationships and perinatal mental health support – 

to promote positive early relationships and good mental wellbeing for babies and 
their families; 

• A network of
[...]
ting bespoke ‘Start for Life’ fixed-term roles to support 
the initial phase of programme implementation.  

 
• Centres at Felling (High Street) and Teams (Rose Street) will follow in July 2023, 

while partnership sites at Leam Lane (Cotemede) and Wrekenton Hub (High 
Street) are also within scope to host a Family Hub offer.  

 
• We will identify VCS assets in four communities of highest need where a Family 

Hub facility is not available and a further two assets with known experience and 
expertise in engaging with targeted cohorts of families. We will fund staff capacity 
in these VCS assets – aligned to the Family Hub network - to deliver aspects of 
the Start for Life and core Family Hub offer. We will also commission a VCS 
organisation to provide a co-ordination and oversight function for the aligned 
network of VCS spokes operating under a clear MOU detailing role and function.  

 
• We will develop bespoke, nurturing spaces at our sites for confidential 

discussions and group activities, plus feeding-friendly areas. We will also scope 
the potential for birth registrations to take place at Family Hub locations.   

 
• For parenting, perinatal mental health and infant feeding support, we will expand 

access to evidence-based interventions and significantly increase the offer of 
peer support opportunities for parents, including in VCS settings. We will develop 
an Infant Feeding Strategy, develop a dedicated Infant Feeding Support Team 
and simplify support pathways, increasing the capacity to deliver specialist 
feeding advice.  

 
• We will expand our GP attachment pilot and fund feeding equipment, plus Hope 

and Baby Boxes, while increasing co-ordination capacity.  
 

• We will train our early years and SEND workforces in evidence-based 
interventions to improve the pre-school home learning environment. 

 
• The Start for Life offer will be hosted by the main Gateshead Council website and 

published in March 2023 alongside designated social media platforms. The portal 
will link closely with the online SEND Local Offer, Holiday Activities and Food 
(HAF) and Family Information Service (FIS) pages and connect to the full 
partnership contribution to the Start for Life and Family Hub offer. 
 

12. Next Steps 
 

• Develop the Delivery Plan to evidence the Level 3 assessment criteria set by 
DHSC/DFE; 

• Deliver the key opening milestones (centres) and publish the Start for Life offer 
before 31 March 2023; 

• Return the initial Management Information (MI) and Maturity Self-Assessment 
(MSA) exercise by week ending 17 March 2023; 

• Consider nomination to become a ‘Super Evaluator’ in Spring 2023 to participate 
in more in-depth research with DHSC/DFE. 

 
 

Page 44



 5 

13. Recommendations 
 

• The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to consider the proposal for 
implementation of a Family Hub and Start for Life programme in Gateshead. 

 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Contact/s:  
  
Gavin Bradshaw Ext 3543 
Moira Richardson Ext 3034 
Helen Fergusson Ext 2700 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD 

27 JANUARY 2023 
 

 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: Health Protection Assurance Annual Report 2021/22 
 

Purpose of the Report  
1. Present an overview of the health protection system and outcomes for Gateshead as part of the Director 

of Public Health’s responsibility to provide assurance to the Health and Wellbeing Board that the current 
arrangements for health protection are robust and equipped to meet the needs of the population. 
 
Background 

2. The Director of Public Health (DPH) employed by Gateshead Council is responsible for the exercise of the 
local authority’s public health functions. This includes those conferred upon the Council by Regulation 8 of 
the Local Authorities (Public Health Functions and Entry to Premises by Local Healthwatch 
Representatives) Regulations 2013 to promote “the preparation of or participation in appropriate local 
health protection arrangements”. This report forms part of those arrangements. 
 

3. Health protection describes those activities and arrangements that seek to protect the population from 
risks to health arising from biological, environmental or chemical hazards. It includes: 
 

• Prevention - screening, immunisation and vaccination schemes to prevent the incidence of diseases 
• Surveillance – systems of disease notification, identifying outbreaks 
• Control - management of individual cases of certain diseases to reduce the risk of spread 
• Communication – communicating messages and risks during urgent and emergency situations. 

 
4. The attached report (Appendix 1) provides further detail of those arrangements and activity ranging from 

2019 to 2022.  The indicators use data from varying timeframes, in all cases the most recent data has 
been sought for the report although this can range from 2019 to 2022 due to publication schedules.   
 
Conclusions 

5. An analysis of the data and information regarding health protection outcomes for screening, immunisation, 
communicable diseases and air quality has highlighted that there are areas that require improvement and 
these form the assurance priorities for next year 2022/23.  These include 
 

• Screening: Focusing on supporting screening programmes to resume to their normal delivery models after 
the pandemic; and reviewing the data in more detail to consider the health inequalities around access and 
coverage despite relatively high uptake levels across Gateshead as a whole. 

• Immunisation:   It is noted that Gateshead has high uptake rates of its immunisation programmes, further 
work could be considered to continue to push coverage rates up to the national targets of 95% and also 
review local variation in uptake to support targeted initiatives in areas with lower uptake rates.  

• Further work to understand better the data around levels of Hepatitis C infection. 
• EPRR: Embed the Health Protection Assurance Board 
• Excess winter deaths: Review the data and consider possible causes for increased rates, work with 

stakeholders locally to support initiatives that protect the vulnerable and elderly. 
• Air Quality: Implementing the Clean Air Zone to improve air quality in Gateshead. 

 
6. Existing Health Protection Assurance arrangements remain in place with oversight through the Gateshead 

Health Protection Board and this annual report. 
 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



   

2 

 

Proposal 
 

7. It is proposed that Gateshead Health and Well-being Board notes the arrangements in place to assure the 
Board their responsibilities are being delivered. 
 
Recommendation 

8. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to consider the efficacy of existing arrangements and consider 
whether any improvement actions are necessary. 
 
 
 
Contact: Alice Wiseman, Director of Public Health. 
 
  

Page 48



   

3 

 

Appendix 1. 
 
Health Protection Assurance Report 2021/22 
 
Executive Summary 

1. Gateshead has robust systems in place in the management of existing and emerging health protection issues. 
These systems are shared across health, social care, environmental health and public protection and transport 
and planning, this framework is outlined in appendix 1.    

 
2. An analysis of the data regarding health protection outcomes for screening, immunisation, communicable 

diseases and air quality has highlighted that there are areas that require improvement and these indicate the 
priority areas for next year 2022/2023.  These include: 

 
• Screening: Focusing on supporting screening programmes to resume to their normal delivery models 

after the pandemic; and reviewing the data in more detail to consider the health inequalities around 
access and coverage despite relatively high uptake levels across Gateshead as a whole. 

• Immunisation:   It is noted that Gate
[...]
8:30-18:00 
 
08:30-18:00 
 
Closed 
Closed 

Total Hours  
per week 

40 Hours 7 Hours 30 Minutes 47 Hours 30 Minutes 

 
Please note that the total hours column represents the times that a pharmacist will be 
available to the public. 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 10b



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Item 2.2 - HWB Action List

	6 Draft SEND Strategy - Suzanne Dunn (Presentation)
	Area SEND inspection and SEND strategy
	Area SEND inspections – �2016-2022��Summary
	The new Area SEND inspection system
	What are inspectors looking for?
	What will inspection outcomes look like?
	Our new SEND strategy
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Next Steps
	Next Steps

	7 Family Hubs - Gavin Bradshaw and Moira Richardson
	1.	Purpose of the Report

	9 Health Protection Assurance Report - Louise Sweeney
	Purpose of the Report

	10b Whitworth Chemist Ltd, Wrekenton Health Centre - Change of Hours





Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Friday, 27 January 2023 
 

 
PRESENT Councillor Jennifer Reay Gateshead Council (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 
 Councillor Leigh Kirton Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Gary Haley Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Michael McNestry Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Pamela Burns Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Jane McCoid Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Jonathan Wallace Gateshead Council 
 Alice Wiseman Gateshead Council 
 Dr Mark Dornan 

Claire Wheatley 
Helen Fergusson 
Dale Owens 
Peter Udall 

Newcastle Gateshead CCG 
Northumbria Police 
Gateshead Council 
Gateshead Council 
Gateshead Council 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Alan Pitchford Northumbria Police 
 Alison Dunn Gateshead CAB/Gateshead Council 
 Gavin Bradshaw Gateshead Council 
 John Costello Gateshead Council 
 Karen Soady T&W Fire and Rescue 
 Kirsty Roberton Gateshead NHS FT 
 Lisa Sweeney Gateshead Council 
 Lynn Wilson NHS/Gateshead Council  
 Michael Johansen Gateshead Council 
 Nicola Allen CBC Health Federation 
 Phil Hindmarsh Gateshead Council 
 Steph Downey Gateshead Council 
 Steve Kirk CBS Health Federation 
 Suzanne Dunn Gateshead Council 
 Vicky Sibson Gateshead Council 
 Yvonne Probert Healthwatch Gateshead 
  
HW382 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lynne Caffrey, Councillor 

Bernadette Oliphant, Helena Barron, Lisa Goodwin and Steve Thomas. 
  

HW383 MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)     That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2022 be approved. 



 

(ii)    That the action list update be noted. 
  

HW384 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)     That there were no declarations of interest. 

  
HW385 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  

 
 Karen Soady provided a verbal update on behalf of Tyne and Wear Fire & Rescue. 

The Board were advised that it had been a difficult year for fire services and that 
internal case reviews are currently underway regarding 9 potential fire-related 
deaths.  
  
It was reported that one fire-related death had occurred in a North Tyneside care 
home and that the cause of fire was emollient stained materials being placed in a 
tumble dryer. Karen suggested that a task and finish group be established to 
increase awareness of the risks of emollients in Gateshead.  
  
Board members agreed to provide feedback on this incident within their respective 
service areas; it was also suggested that this matter could be added to the agenda 
for the upcoming Gateshead Cares Board. 
  
Councillor Gannon provided the Board with an update on devolution; Board 
members were reminded that the public consultation process is underway and that 
the results of the consultation are expected in March 2023. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)     That the Board note the updates provided. 
   

HW386 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT - ALICE WISEMAN  
 

 The Board received the presentation ‘Mind the Gap: Woman and health inequalities’ 
from Alice Wiseman. 
  
From the presentation, the Board noted that gender inequalities have a significant 
impact on health outcomes and life expectancy. It was also reported that gender 
inequalities have a disproportionately negative impact on the health and wellbeing of 
women; it was highlighted that women are more likely than men to experience 
mental health problems.  
  
The Board were provided with a summary of sectors that have the biggest gender 
pay gaps; this list included education, finance and healthcare. It was also stated that 
in Gateshead, women are paid 8% less than men across all sectors. The Board 
acknowledged that the current cost of living crisis is also affecting women negatively 
as research shows that women are more likely to have lower paid jobs, are more 
likely to be in debt and are more likely to have caring responsibilities. 
  
It was reported that there is a need to create and develop sustainable places and 
communities; it was also noted that in Gateshead cervical screening rates are higher 



 

than the national average. The Board discussed the impact of alcohol specific 
conditions in women; it was noted that alcoholic liver disease in declining nationally 
but remains steady in Gateshead. 
  
A summary of recommendations was provided from the report/presentation, the 
headline recommendations were: 
  
· To give every child the best start in life 
· To enable children, girls and women to live their lives to the fullest 
· To empower women to have financial stability and independence 
· To ensure a health standard of living for all and create generational life 

changes 
· To develop safe, sustainable places and communities 
· To ensure women live health lives for longer 
  
The Board questioned the figures described for domestic abuse against women from 
the report; it was acknowledged that the figures could be much higher as many 
incidents of domestic abuse can go unreported. It was stated that women will often 
be the victim of up to seven incidents of domestic abuse before reaching out for 
help. 
  
The Board discussed further the impact of alcohol abuse on women specifically; the 
Board agreed that the availability of alcohol and the low prices make is too 
accessible. The Board also agreed that lobbying at a national level for the 
introduction of minimum unit pricing should continue to be a priority. 
  
It was explained that despite female education attainment being higher than that of 
men nationally and locally, the pay gap across sectors is disproportionate. It was 
noted that there are many factors that have influenced the gender pay gap; this 
includes cultural expectations for women to be employed in low-paying roles such as 
domiciliary care as well as the underutilisation of shared parental leave for new 
parents. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)     That the Board noted the report. 
(ii)    That the Board endorsed the recommendations of the report. 

   
HW387 DRAFT SEND STRATEGY - SUZANNE DUNN (PRESENTATION)  

 
 The Board received a presentation providing an update on the area SEND 

inspection and SEND strategy. 
  
The Board were provided with a summary of area SEND inspections from 2016 – 
2022; it was highlighted that inspection outcomes worsened over time. It was noted 
that in all, Ofsted & CQC inspectors identified over 440 individual areas of significant 
weakness in the local area SEND services they inspected between 2016 and 2022. 
The three most common areas of weakness were defective leadership & strategy, 
poor joint commissioning of education and health services, and flawed Education, 
Health & Care Plan (EHCP) processes. 
  



 

It was explained that a new area SEND inspection system is being implemented 
which will see inspections taking place across a cycle unlike previously. It was also 
noted that the purpose of inspections will change and will be broader in scope. The 
Board were also advised that inspections will not only focus on education and health 
aspects of SEND services but will also look at the social care side of SEND as well 
as aspects of alternative provision. 
  
The Board noted that the most significant change to the process will see Ofsted and 
the CQC have a focus on the work being done by services to improve the 
experiences and outcomes of children and young people with SEND. 
  
It was reported that the new area SEND inspectors won’t use the standard Ofsted 
grading system, instead there will be three possible outcomes which were detailed in 
the presentation. The Board were also provided with information on the strategic 
priorities for SEND in Gateshead linking to the Thrive agenda. 
  
The Board were advised that a public consultation would take place across February 
2023 with the new strategy due to be published in March 2023. 
  
The Board acknowledged the current work taking place to support children and 
young people with SEND. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)     That the Board noted the update. 
   

HW388 FAMILY HUBS - GAVIN BRADSHAW AND MOIRA RICHARDSON  
 

 The Board received a report to seek views on the implementation of the Family Hubs 
and Start for Life Programme. 
  
It was reported that the Family Hubs and Start for Life offer will have a direct impact 
on the six policy objectives of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy through the 
provision of (a) an integrated support offer to families with dependent children and 
(b) an all-age menu of help and advice for people of all ages, regardless of family 
composition. It was highlighted that the Government has allocated £301.75million 
over the next three financial years to enable 75 upper-tier local authorities in 
England to deliver a package of family support and Start for Life services. 
  
An overview of proposals for the delivery model in Gateshead was provided, this 
included plans to repurpose existing Children’s Centres to deliver bespoke, nurturing 
spaces for confidential discussions and group activities. 
  
The Board were advised that a delivery plan is to be developed to evidence the 
Level 3 assessment criteria set by DHSE/DFE. It was also noted that the Start for 
Life offer will be hosted by the main Gateshead Council website and published in 
March 2023 alongside designated social media platforms. 
  
The Board noted the update and agreed that the inclusion of voluntary sector 
partners in the proposals was crucial in ensuring its success. 
  



 

RESOLVED: 
(i)     That the Board supported the proposals reported. 
(ii)    The Board requested a further update on the plans at a future meeting. 

  
HW389 GATESHEAD CARES SYSTEM BOARD UPDATE - MARK DORNAN / ALL  

 
 The Board received a presentation providing an update from the Gateshead Cares 

System Board. 
  
From the update, the Board received information relating to Mental Health 
Transformation in terms of locality working; it was highlighted that there will be an 
event on ‘Community Mental Health Transformation in Gateshead…The Story So 
Far’ to be held on 7th February 2023. It was also reported that work is underway to 
develop the crisis pathway. 
  
It was also noted that ‘Ageing Well: Transformation of Home Care and Care Homes’ 
was discussed at the Board. It was reported that the short-term nature of additional 
funding to provide supported discharge from hospital impacts on services. The 
Board were also advised that home care plays an important role in supporting ‘flow’ 
across the health and care system. 
  
The Board received an update on the Gateshead Cares Alliance Agreement: 
Enablers of Integration 2022/23; it was noted that discussions had took place on: 
  

·        Workforce: making Gateshead a great place to live and work 
·        Digital Gateshead (incl. digital poverty/inclusion) and;  
·        Data: Axym/Gateshead Outcomes Framework 

  
The Board agreed that the next meeting should be stood down and replaced with a 
health and care system focussed session on 10 March to revisit ambitions and 
priorities. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)     That the Board noted the update. 
   

HW390 HEALTH PROTECTION ASSURANCE REPORT - LOUISE SWEENEY  
 

 The Board received a report providing an overview of the health protection system 
and outcomes for Gateshead as part of the Director of Public Health’s responsibility 
to provide assurance that the current arrangements for health protection are robust 
and equipped to meet the needs of the population. 
  
It was highlighted in the report that an analysis of data and information regarding 
health protection outcomes for screening, immunisation and communicable diseases 
and air quality had highlighted that there are areas that require improvement. It was 
noted that these improvements would form the assurance priorities for the next year 
2022/23. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)     That the Board noted the arrangements reported.  



 

HW391 ADULT SOCIAL CARE DISCHARGE FUND PLANNING TEMPLATE RETURN  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)     That the Board noted this item for information only. 

  
HW392 WHITWORTH CHEMIST LTD, WREKENTON HEALTH CENTRE - CHANGE OF 

HOURS  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)      That the Board noted this item for information only. 

  
HW393 A.O.B.  

 
 There was no other business. 

 
 
 
 


